The valuer arrived at Surat International Airport and examined the goods to 

determine their exact nature and value. The valuer, after examining the crystal-like 

items, identified the same as rough diamonds having a total weight of 4910.30 Carats 

with a market value of Rs. 1,10,12,900/- (Rupees One Crore Ten Lakh Twelve 

Thousand Nine Hundred Only). Accordingly, he issued a Valuation Certificate dated 

27.07.2023. 

4. Thereafter, on being identified the crystal-like items as diamonds, the officers, in 

the presence of the panchas, asked the passenger about the ownership and 

purchase/export documents of the above diamonds, to which the passenger, Shri

[...]

IX-0171 on 27.07.2023. 

iii) Passport No. R8477069 issued at Surat on 12.04.2018 and valid up to 

11.04.2028. 

iv) PAN No- DTQPM7437F (D.O.B- 06.09.1991) 

6. The diamonds mentioned above total weighing 4910.30 Carats having a market 

value of Rs. 1,10,12,900/- (Rs. One Crore Ten Lakh Twelve Thousand and Nine 

Hundred only) as per the valuation certificate dated 27.07.2023 appeared to be 

attempted to be smuggled out of India in passenger baggage by way of concealment by 

the passenger. The said goods appeared to be commercial goods meant for commercial 

purposes and hence did not constitute bona fide goods or personal effects under Section

[...]

attempted to be smuggled, under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 

1962.  

(iii) I order absolute confiscation of the packing materials, viz., 

plastic pouches used to conceal the diamonds under Section 118 

of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(iv) I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Lakhs only) on Shri Jignesh Batukbhai Moradiya under Section 

114(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(v) I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Lakhs only) on Shri Ashvinbhai Manubhai Monpara under 

Section 114(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(vi) I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Lakhs only) on Shri Hiteshbhai Ranchhodbhai Moradiya under 

Section 114(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(vii) I impose a penalty of Rs. 20,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs 

only) on Shri Ritesh Hasmukhbhai Moradiya under Section 114(i) 

of the Customs Act, 1962.